
 
File Number  PL 22-089 Contact clee@duluthmn.gov  

Type  Variance – Maximum Parking Planning Commission Date June 14, 2022 

Deadline 
for Action 

Application Date May 18, 2022 60 Days July 17, 2022 

Date Extension Letter Mailed May 18, 2022 120 Days September 15, 2022 

Location of Subject 2327 Mountain Shadow Drive 

Applicant  PF Baseline Fitness Contact Scott Bernstein 

Agent  Todd Reyling Contact  

Legal Description Lots 2 & 3, Block 1, Village Mall  

Site Visit Date April 27, 2022 Sign Notice Date  May 31, 2022 

Neighbor Letter Date April 25, 2022 Number of Letters Sent  30 
 
Proposal 
A variance to maximum parking requirements to allow 178 parking spaces for a 22,000 sq. ft. fitness center. 
 
Recommended Action:  Approve with conditions or modifications. 

 

 
 

Summary of Code Requirements  

Sec. 50-24.4 – Maximum Parking Limits – No more than 150 percent of the minimum required number off-street parking 
spaces, excluding the adjustments allowed in 50-24.3, shall be provided.  

Sec. 50-37.9.C – General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due 
to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional practical 
difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That the 
landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is 
due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive 
Plan. 

 Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation 
Subject  MU-C  Personal Services  Large Scale Commercial 
North  MU-C  Commercial 

 

 Large-Scale Commercial 

South  MU-C  Retail/Commercial  Large Scale Commercial 
East  MU-C  Large commercial site  Large Scale Commercial 
West  MU-C  Retail/Commercial  Large Scale Commercial  



Section 50-37.9.G.3 – Variances from the maximum parking limits provided in 50-24.4 shall not exceed 200 percent of the 
minimum requirement provided in Table 50-24.1. In addition to meeting the general variance criteria in 50-37.9C, a parking 
study that provides justification for the number of off-street parking spaces proposed is required. It must include estimates 
of parking demand based on recommendations of the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE), or other acceptable estimates as 
approved by the City Engineer and should include other reliable data collected from uses or combinations of uses that are 
the same as or comparable with the proposed use. Comparability will be determined by density, scale, bulk, area, type of 
activity, and location. The study must document the source of data used to develop the recommendations. 

 

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principles and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable): 
 
Governing Principle #8 – Encourage mix of activities, uses, and densities.  A mix of uses and activities also allows for shared 
parking and for people to visit multiple destinations with one car trip.  This project is located in proximity to retail uses and 
large multifamily buildings (Capstone). 
 
Zoning – MU-C District: Established to provide for community and regional commercial development along commercial 
corridors and nodal centers.  Intended non-residential uses include retail, lodging, service, and recreational facilities needed 
to support the community and region.  Development should facilitate pedestrian connections between residential and non-
residential uses. 
 
Future Land Use – Large-Scale Commercial: Mall, shopping center, and big box retail development, with associated 
surrounding retail and service uses, but only ancillary office uses. Oriented primarily to the motorist, with planned internal 
circulation patterns while still accommodating pedestrian movement. Requires access to regional transportation routes. May 
include regional green infrastructure for watershed protection. 

History: Site is currently Country Lanes North operating as an indoor and outdoor entertainment facility.  This structure will 
be demolished and the fitness center will be built on the cleared site.  The planning review for Planet Fitness was approved in 
May 2022 via PL 22-064. 
 
Review and Discussion Items 
 
Staff finds that: 

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a Planet Fitness fitness center in a 22,300 sq. ft. standalone building. 
2. Minimum parking for other commercial uses can be determined by the Land Use Supervisor.  The LUS has 

determined that for this use, 4 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of building area is appropriate.  This use would require 89 
parking spaces for the proposed 22,500 sq. ft. building.  Maximum parking without a variance is 134 spaces. 

3. According to the developer, Planet Fitness needs the ability to park 180 clients and staff during peak hours and days.  
Planet Fitness’ experience nationally is that 190-200 or more parking spaces are needed for clients.  The developer’s 
request is a variance to allow 178 parking spaces, which is 200% of the maximum. 

4. The parking variance criteria in Sec. 50-37.9.G.3 limits the maximum variance the Planning Commission can approve 
to 200% of the minimum parking, or 178 parking spaces. 

5. In evaluation of the Variance General Criteria, staff finds the applicant is proposing a reasonable use of the site with 
an appropriately-scaled commercial building for an MU-C zone, and the proposal variance is reasonable at 178 
parking spaces, but is not reasonable at 189 parking spaces due to the 200% maximum variance allowed by the UDC. 

6. The developer has demonstrated that there is space on their site to locate the requested parking while meeting 
landscaping and basic storm water requirements.  This level of parking would not be out of character with the large 
parking lots in the mall area that were created before the UDC parking maximum standards were adopted. 

7. The UDC parking maximum was established to reduce the amount of impervious surfaces and the associated 
environmental impacts as well as to incentivize creative site designs that encourage alternative transportation usage.   

8. No comments from citizens, City staff, or any other entity were received regarding the application. 
9. Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is 

not begun within one-year. 
 



 
Staff Recommendation: 
 
Based on the above findings, staff recommends that Planning Commission approve a variance to allow 178 parking spaces 
with the following conditions: 
1) The parking lot shall be constructed as shown in the site plan dated April 4, 2022 with 178 parking stalls. 
2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use 

Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a variance 
from the provisions of Chapter 50. 
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  Variance Application Supplemental Form 
 
In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below 
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and will be shared with the Planning 
Commission during their review.  You may fill out this form, or attach your information in a separate letter.  This 
information will be shared with the Planning Commission in order to help them determine the appropriateness 
of the variance application and request. 
 
List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 – front yard setback in an R-1”):  
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Please explain how the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property, or 
exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property, would result in practical 
difficulties under strict application of the requirements of the UDC: 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Please explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief is 
due to circumstances unique to the property, and were NOT created by the property owner or the 
property owners’ predecessors-in-interest: 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
3.  Please explain the special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in 
question are peculiar to this property or immediately adjoining properties, and do not apply 
generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity: 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

50-24.2 required parking spaces

This variance request is regarding the intended use of the properety. Fitness Centers especally 

Planet Fitness is a heavy parker during peak hours. The property owner has not created any unique

circumstances

Planet Fitness is a heavy parking use during peak hours. We are requesting additonal parking per the code

for, 1. the ease of traffic through the parking lot and to keep the local roads free of traffic, 2. so our

customers are not parking on adjoining properties parking lots due to insuffient parking on the Planet

Fitness parking lot. 

The property dimensions do not apply to this variance request.



 
 
 
 
4. Please explain how the application proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, which 
would not be permitted by this code except for a variance: 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
5. Please explain how that if the variance is granted it will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or the 
danger of fire or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety or public 
welfare of the inhabitants of the city: 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
6 Please explain how, if the variance is granted, it will not substantially impair the intent of zoning 
code and the official zoning map, and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9, 
subsections D through M (E. Unsewered Areas, F. Two Family Dwellings in R-1, G. Parking 
Regulations, H. Reduce Setbacks, I. MU-C District, J. Airport Overlay, K. Flood Plain Regulations, L. 
Shorelands, or M. Non-Conforming Buildings)?  Yes No 
 
Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those: ______________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

By allowing this variance, vehilces would be able to move around the site easier than a restricted parking lot with less parking.

More parking would be available to a heavy user such as a Planet Fitness and allow vehicles to turn more freely off of 

Mountain Shadow Drive and Burning Tree Road.

We don't believe that allowing additional parking spaces would affect the current zoning or alter the character of the

existing neighborhood.

It appears that Section G. refers to residential districts. Also, Section I does not apply, we are meeting

all landscaping and buffering requirements.

The City code currently has no requirements for a Fitness Center use. After discussing with the Planning

Department, the closest use is Commercial use which allows only 4 spaces per 1,000sf of gross

floor area.  These facilities normally follow the use of a gym or event center. Typically a Planet Fitness

has roughly 4-6k members per club location requiring much more parking than 4 spaces per 1,000.

We would like to use the 200% parking as allowed by the City's parking variance. 

Note: We have included check-in data for other Planet Fitness clubs in the surrounding market.



1

January 2022 West St. Paul Check Ins

Week One Week Two Week Three Week Four

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 5 1 0 1 1 1 10

1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1

2 2 0 0 2 1 0 1

3 1 1 1 2 2 2 1

4 1 4 18 14 12 12 5

5 3 27 5 25 26 17 9

6 10 39 26 26 30 28 21

7 5 22 18 16 15 14 31

8 22 42 30 18 24 23 55

9 32 36 31 15 22 19 35

10 26 26 21 27 16 20 43

11 26 38 36 21 30 32 47

12 17 34 24 22 23 19 35

13 33 31 24 33 22 33 4

14 22 30 48 29 30 24 28

15 43 62 41 38 46 30 33

16 26 72 72 39 65 1 31

17 18 68 88 36 61 28 35

18 19 60 52 59 23 33 28

19 35 56 49 45 40 43 34

20 32 44 41 46 37 39 32

21 20 26 31 30 27 38 27

22 13 22 17 16 17 10 13

23 6 12 7 6 8 12 14

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 9 4 3 2 5 3 5

1 7 3 0 5 3 1 5

2 1 3 0 1 0 1 2

3 0 9 0 5 4 6 1

4 3 15 10 13 16 7 3

5 7 23 43 37 32 25 8

6 5 23 34 36 31 32 15

7 14 22 37 17 18 16 23

8 35 26 38 33 27 22 45

9 38 30 26 34 28 27 35

10 41 27 27 30 26 26 50

11 32 26 13 33 18 28 39

12 36 33 30 25 32 23 44

13 22 30 30 21 29 17 29

14 27 45 39 42 28 21 34

15 32 51 58 68 48 33 36

16 33 78 72 91 80 44 21

17 26 82 70 67 77 43 39

18 2 62 65 69 60 43 19

19 0 42 50 56 58 41 26

20 3 47 69 46 47 35 21

21 1 45 31 48 30 30 10

22 8 18 19 4 16 20 14

23 8 10 10 9 12 10 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 2 10 10 6 4 5 2

1 6 2 1 2 3 5 2

2 4 0 1 2 3 0 2

3 3 5 3 5 0 3 3

4 2 15 18 13 12 12 2

5 5 28 38 28 18 24 7

6 13 23 31 31 24 22 13

7 17 26 25 17 25 20 35

8 29 48 29 35 38 26 39

9 43 36 28 34 30 19 54

10 29 49 30 27 29 21 50

11 26 44 27 41 17 24 45

12 20 31 17 33 23 38 41

13 17 38 16 30 33 28 45

14 28 54 42 44 36 31 23

15 30 59 59 50 54 34 35

16 25 55 78 92 91 55 28

17 35 79 90 74 63 52 22

18 29 62 77 62 59 39 18

19 41 45 56 71 51 40 23

20 31 48 36 28 49 31 23

21 11 53 35 45 32 20 21

22 10 16 10 18 7 27 14

23 11 10 10 9 9 6 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 6 8 5 4 6 10 5

1 2 4 2 6 3 3 11

2 6 2 0 5 0 0 1

3 4 4 6 2 4 5 2

4 1 15 13 16 17 13 4

5 6 28 25 23 27 28 5

6 1 27 28 25 25 33 14

7 17 11 24 28 34 13 30

8 20 22 35 35 28 18 41

9 39 27 16 47 26 26 55

10 29 30 13 28 29 33 55

11 30 29 37 36 30 19 44

12 38 38 44 40 29 35 42

13 35 33 30 30 32 29 36

14 46 47 33 40 33 36 44

15 27 59 38 54 50 47 18

16 27 77 95 81 64 48 36

17 32 56 83 77 54 57 26

18 27 73 76 61 86 43 27

19 42 60 64 76 54 49 24

20 35 62 47 38 46 28 36

21 19 47 28 44 25 32 32

22 15 16 16 20 17 35 16

23 6 8 5 13 10 11 9
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January 2022 Crystal Check Ins

Week One Week Two Week Three Week Four

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 5 5 4 4 7 2 8

1 1 1 2 4 1 1 4

2 1 2 1 2 2 3 1

3 0 2 2 4 1 2 1

4 0 12 14 6 5 6 1

5 5 20 26 20 24 15 4

6 10 26 35 26 26 14 18

7 10 27 27 24 23 17 23

8 22 27 25 19 23 22 34

9 36 41 24 22 37 31 49

10 37 45 47 26 26 33 35

11 36 42 38 27 29 28 53

12 34 43 38 29 38 36 41

13 46 32 22 25 27 26 24

14 47 42 42 23 32 37 22

15 29 50 69 49 39 43 33

16 42 97 86 58 74 61 22

17 33 50 98 68 65 48 28

18 26 54 63 50 44 34 29

19 33 50 51 40 55 26 14

20 20 3 30 53 29 35 22

21 20 3 38 27 20 24 16

22 8 2 16 22 10 28 18

23 4 12 14 11 9 19 11

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 9 1 7 5 6 6 6

1 2 1 5 1 2 2 3

2 2 1 0 2 3 4 1

3 3 5 3 4 6 2 2

4 2 12 10 15 11 10 2

5 5 16 22 23 24 19 8

6 9 22 30 27 37 34 17

7 14 0 25 26 23 22 19

8 21 11 29 29 21 15 24

9 42 27 50 42 44 21 59

10 36 35 34 34 27 25 36

11 42 29 36 36 44 35 58

12 37 33 30 47 44 24 52

13 30 41 35 19 40 21 42

14 19 37 54 53 38 16 32

15 26 60 50 51 39 25 29

16 40 68 85 81 45 49 39

17 24 89 91 82 76 33 33

18 40 61 82 54 67 38 31

19 23 42 64 60 42 21 25

20 38 40 49 40 39 35 29

21 22 37 39 40 31 19 41

22 18 19 26 22 23 17 22

23 11 5 5 12 8 19 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 6 2 4 3 4 3 11

1 5 2 2 5 1 3 2

2 0 0 1 2 1 1 2

3 0 2 3 6 1 1 3

4 4 10 18 13 7 12 8

5 3 18 25 14 17 8 3

6 13 32 40 37 34 33 8

7 18 27 29 22 19 18 17

8 20 30 26 20 25 26 34

9 46 43 34 27 24 29 38

10 43 60 29 34 35 29 42

11 37 51 40 35 29 39 65

12 39 53 34 24 33 32 47

13 31 56 34 28 26 28 29

14 40 46 36 51 36 32 49

15 30 53 70 71 64 46 30

16 24 71 60 76 70 49 37

17 30 91 104 94 70 47 22

18 28 69 63 62 52 33 25

19 26 60 44 61 58 41 22

20 27 46 65 40 30 21 26

21 30 46 58 39 37 32 12

22 20 22 32 19 22 30 14

23 15 11 7 16 19 18 10

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 4 3 5 5 9 4 7

1 1 2 3 3 3 2 2

2 0 4 0 1 0 4 4

3 0 3 2 3 3 0 3

4 0 10 7 12 14 4 0

5 0 10 17 13 17 16 10

6 0 37 34 33 38 37 11

7 12 21 24 31 21 17 23

8 33 15 23 21 14 23 29

9 23 24 34 31 29 23 43

10 40 31 30 23 23 28 42

11 45 37 39 30 32 36 41

12 56 35 37 41 37 36 25

13 31 29 26 23 24 24 29

14 34 42 35 43 33 41 28

15 29 55 43 62 66 42 29

16 28 65 88 86 77 55 32

17 38 92 86 92 67 46 27

18 16 65 63 63 61 41 25

19 20 61 53 63 40 34 24

20 19 49 54 41 57 26 32

21 21 34 52 41 33 28 19

22 16 34 24 31 26 20 19

23 7 8 10 6 11 12 11
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January 2022 Urbandale Check Ins

Week One Week Two Week Three Week Four

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 0 0 1 2 3 3 0

1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0

2 0 0 1 3 2 2 0

3 0 0 7 8 4 7 0

4 0 14 23 18 13 17 0

5 0 35 52 40 30 40 0

6 0 41 27 39 29 42 13

7 30 31 26 23 29 30 56

8 23 46 40 45 42 44 51

9 27 53 51 44 38 56 65

10 67 67 50 41 57 42 68

11 58 74 55 55 46 31 64

12 46 54 59 48 56 50 74

13 50 63 55 53 51 43 62

14 38 67 50 62 59 53 49

15 48 64 88 82 68 77 41

16 50 81 114 112 100 82 34

17 32 93 105 96 80 65 36

18 10 77 73 61 86 44 12

19 0 63 69 58 48 27 0

20 0 41 45 38 31 19 0

21 0 23 28 32 25 0 0

22 0 19 11 25 13 0 0

23 0 8 9 4 2 0 0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 0 0 4 4 3 4 0

1 0 0 2 3 3 1 0

2 0 0 3 3 2 2 0

3 0 0 4 6 7 4 0

4 0 11 23 16 23 21 0

5 0 49 56 47 45 34 0

6 0 40 36 48 34 29 0

7 47 39 28 33 33 26 7

8 33 48 40 37 41 20 18

9 54 49 40 39 48 38 22

10 60 58 45 46 48 44 27

11 61 64 63 47 42 46 44

12 46 52 46 45 37 52 34

13 52 45 48 44 38 39 33

14 62 54 57 62 43 33 44

15 52 85 75 90 54 38 42

16 48 139 88 94 86 34 37

17 57 109 108 82 89 20 30

18 25 89 89 80 56 15 12

19 1 73 65 48 47 11 2

20 0 50 51 53 38 2 0

21 0 33 31 17 35 0 0

22 0 9 7 18 28 0 0

23 0 11 4 8 6 0 0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 0 0 1 3 1 3 0

1 0 0 0 1 1 4 0

2 0 0 2 3 0 3 0

3 0 0 3 6 1 6 0

4 0 5 23 19 1 12 0

5 0 35 63 59 2 40 0

6 8 41 49 38 8 45 0

7 28 34 26 34 4 20 64

8 20 41 31 49 3 27 44

9 59 77 41 48 10 34 57

10 48 81 52 47 6 49 78

11 52 54 66 41 10 43 58

12 42 69 42 40 6 54 53

13 47 50 56 45 18 41 46

14 42 74 53 35 53 44 47

15 26 56 73 81 67 82 51

16 41 77 94 90 100 79 36

17 36 101 132 95 80 60 32

18 15 83 65 64 62 63 14

19 0 56 68 34 59 29 0

20 0 46 48 3 43 16 0

21 0 29 22 4 28 0 0

22 0 14 17 0 11 0 0

23 0 6 7 2 4 0 0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 0 0 6 7 5 8 0

1 0 0 0 3 8 5 0

2 0 0 2 6 0 1 0

3 0 0 7 5 5 5 0

4 0 1 18 22 16 21 0

5 0 48 55 56 39 43 0

6 7 56 55 44 52 53 1

7 29 38 28 33 30 26 63

8 28 33 36 46 43 52 52

9 67 52 42 52 43 29 86

10 45 54 34 51 34 13 81

11 56 47 43 57 61 2 53

12 48 45 58 50 36 22 55

13 52 48 47 41 38 8 41

14 44 47 38 43 45 9 47

15 60 83 86 82 74 7 46

16 44 100 110 116 87 30 47

17 38 99 107 93 99 65 34

18 14 90 76 81 77 54 14

19 0 62 67 67 62 37 0

20 0 54 45 44 44 17 0

21 0 37 25 36 33 0 0

22 0 29 16 20 14 0 0

23 0 10 5 6 6 0 0
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January 2022 Moreno Valley Check Ins

Week One Week Two Week Three Week Four

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 4 10 24 20 11 13 20

1 5 5 11 10 15 14 3

2 1 6 9 11 7 7 6

3 2 10 12 13 11 13 12

4 8 20 15 20 20 18 7

5 15 19 32 26 28 26 10

6 19 28 24 23 21 23 14

7 19 40 36 24 33 34 41

8 32 28 28 28 24 29 32

9 26 44 44 28 33 38 31

10 27 49 58 41 35 41 51

11 40 41 46 49 40 38 37

12 32 65 45 44 39 31 33

13 27 44 46 43 43 37 35

14 32 44 49 40 44 41 29

15 35 58 55 60 45 46 25

16 29 59 60 55 50 30 27

17 38 73 76 80 60 45 33

18 23 88 84 61 70 44 33

19 28 75 75 65 56 61 29

20 20 73 42 39 53 43 35

21 26 37 44 40 24 35 19

22 23 29 40 31 33 18 19

23 18 22 25 28 27 14 10

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 8 6 17 13 18 18 20

1 3 1 10 5 5 6 11

2 3 5 5 5 6 6 4

3 1 6 14 11 14 10 8

4 1 21 19 18 15 20 12

5 6 38 41 37 39 30 14

6 18 23 30 16 27 31 23

7 24 25 30 27 45 30 35

8 31 59 53 45 66 50 38

9 36 55 51 45 38 46 32

10 49 36 47 37 41 40 40

11 36 54 41 48 42 42 45

12 23 40 36 44 42 34 33

13 33 40 31 36 41 41 30

14 37 33 28 67 30 36 28

15 23 60 41 53 36 44 30

16 26 62 82 64 55 41 26

17 31 74 93 88 73 46 40

18 31 78 79 72 85 45 24

19 34 91 85 61 80 62 42

20 36 62 54 59 50 29 46

21 28 44 59 43 41 24 24

22 26 34 38 40 29 35 26

23 11 18 24 18 25 24 12

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 7 12 15 23 20 13 18

1 8 2 10 12 10 9 11

2 4 2 4 4 6 6 4

3 6 9 9 11 6 13 10

4 7 18 18 26 19 22 10

5 12 23 39 38 35 37 16

6 16 23 33 40 32 40 25

7 41 33 38 33 32 33 41

8 45 37 54 67 54 42 39

9 34 60 32 40 44 51 55

10 29 34 49 40 38 31 34

11 33 50 60 46 47 44 43

12 31 49 45 25 30 36 49

13 23 57 49 42 44 32 38

14 22 46 43 67 46 29 27

15 27 66 47 55 40 36 21

16 20 49 69 61 56 49 21

17 27 65 93 82 68 59 30

18 36 73 68 109 74 51 33

19 30 73 77 87 66 49 47

20 37 58 62 95 75 47 29

21 43 35 50 49 39 26 37

22 26 34 17 44 42 45 28

23 13 20 23 24 23 18 16

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0 11 12 12 21 21 17 12

1 3 14 9 11 6 9 12

2 4 9 10 12 9 5 2

3 9 9 17 15 12 17 15

4 12 24 21 30 25 23 10

5 13 29 44 32 33 21 13

6 18 28 37 40 36 20 29

7 29 46 33 34 29 38 36

8 35 56 68 60 51 48 55

9 33 53 52 63 40 36 54

10 38 40 58 38 34 47 47

11 28 49 41 64 52 48 35

12 23 55 64 52 46 33 45

13 34 39 47 52 35 28 37

14 31 48 54 56 42 33 37

15 34 41 57 63 48 37 34

16 20 86 92 73 64 47 27

17 30 101 79 109 80 47 36

18 33 83 95 84 93 74 39

19 53 90 102 97 84 58 27

20 37 78 80 77 64 36 29

21 35 58 54 40 61 33 36

22 33 39 33 37 31 39 33

23 17 0 37 25 21 31 26
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PROPOSED 10' WIDE
SIDEWALK

PROPOSED 6' WIDE
SIDEWALK

Site

Plan

C2.0


ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST CITY OF DULUTH,
ST. LOUIS COUNTY AND THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CODES, STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ANY CITY OF DULUTH INFRASTRUCTURE (ABOVE OR BELOW GRADE, VISIBLE OR NOT) OR
PROPERTY DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS. WHEN CODES ARE IN CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

ALL SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
INSTALLATION OF ALL SIGNS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY LOCAL CODES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED AND PROTECTED
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY PROTECTION CENTER AT
LEAST THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK FOR IDENTIFICATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

DIRECTION OF OVERLAND FLOW PATH.
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CATCH#7
0.55 ACRES

CATCH#1
0.35 ACRES

CATCH#3
0.38 ACRES

CATCH#2
0.12 ACRES

CATCH#4
0.25 ACRES

CATCH#6
0.18 ACRES

CATCH#5
0.31 ACRES

STRCT#2
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1323.00
SW.INV 1320.84

STRCT#7
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1324.30
SW.INV 1321.91
NW.INV 1321.91

STRCT#5
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1323.25
N.INV 1321.20

DS#3
DOWNSPOUT
TOP 1326.00

E.INV 1323.00

STRCT#3
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1323.70
W.INV 1321.35
SW.INV 1321.35
S.INV 1321.35

DS#2
DOWNSPOUT
TOP 1326.00

S.INV 1323.50
E.INV 1323.50

STRCT#1
PAVEMENT INLET

TOP 1323.00
N.INV 1320.60

NE.INV 1320.60
SE.INV 1320.60

STRCT#4
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1323.00
S.INV 1320.75
E.INV 1320.75
SW.INV 1320.75

EX. CB
CONTRACTOR TO CONNECT PROP.

STORM SEWER TO EXIST. CB @
NE.INV 1320.57

FES
INV IN:1320.50

STRCT#6
PAVEMENT INLET
TOP 1324.00
SE.INV 1321.06
W.INV 1321.06

BURNING TREE ROAD

(66' W
IDE R/W

)

(ASPH
ALT)

SANITARY MANHOLE

RIM EL.=1324.28

INV. (SE) 8" PVC=1314.52

INV. (N) 8" PVC=1314.82

INV. (W) 8" PVC=1315.28

STORM SEWER MANHOLE

RIM EL.=1324.48

INV. (N) 12" RCP=1319.58

INV. (S) 12" RCP=1319.63

INV. (E) 12" RCP-1319.58

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

MOUNTAIN SHADOW DRIVE

(66' W
IDE R/W)

(ASPHALT)

MATTERNHORN DRIVE

(66' WIDE R/W)

(ASPHALT)

NLD DULUTH SC LLC

PID: 010-4427-00011

ZONING:

VILLAGE MALL LTD

PID: 010-4428-00010

ZONING:VILLAGE MALL LTD

PID: 010-4423-00100

ZONING:

DULUTH VILLAGE

MALL WEST LCC

PID: 010-4423-00110

ZONING:

PJ PROPERTIES

PID: 010-4423-00160

ZONING:

DANIEL SALMELA

PID: 010-4423-00180

ZONING:

NLD DULUTH SC LLC

PID: 010-4427-00011

ZONING:

SANITARY MANHOLE

RIM EL.=1326.10

INV. (NW) 8" PVC=1314.52

INV. (E) 8" PVC=1314.82

INV. (S) 8" PVC=1315.28

SANITARY MANHOLE

RIM EL.=1324.40

INV. (E) 10" CLAY=1310.09

INV. (W) 10" CLAY=1310.79

INV. (SW) 8" PVC=1312.03

SANITARY MANHOLE

RIM EL.=1322.60

INV. (E) 10" CLAY=1309.17

INV. (W) 10" CLAY=1309.26

INV. (N) 8" PVC=1309.38

STORM SEWER CULVERT

INV. (S) 15" RCP=1320.45

SITE BENCHMARK:

FIRE HYDRANT

"TOP NUT"

EL.=1326.71

EX. WATER

CURB STOP

PLANET
FITNESS
ONE-STORY

124'x180'
TOTAL-22,320 S.F.

2.50 ACRES +/-
PARKING SPACES - 189

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

H

Y D

H

Y D

90
' -

 1
2"

 H
DP

E 
 @

 0
.5

0%

36' - 15" HDPE  @ 0.50%

63' - 12" HDPE  @ 0.50%

90
' -

 1
2"

 H
DP

E 
 @

 0
.5

0% 170' - 12" HDPE  @ 0.50%

27' - 12" HDPE  @ 2.88%

8' - 6" HDPE  @ 2.00%

70' - 6" HDPE  @ 2.00%

37' - 6" HDPE  @ 4.41%

90' - 6" HDPE  @ 2.39%

150' - 12" HDPE  @ 0.50%

80' - 12" HDPE  @ 0.30%
26' - 15" HDPE  @ 0.38%

DS#1
DOWNSPOUT
TOP 1326.00

SE.INV 1324.00

DS#5
DOWNSPOUT
TOP 1326.00

NE.INV 1322.87

DS#4
DOWNSPOUT
TOP 1326.00

N.INV 1324.11

22' - 6" HDPE  @ 2.27%

BIO-RETENTION
AREA

BIO-RETENTION
AREA

BIO-RETENTION
AREA

PROPOSED 6" PVC C-900
FIRE SERVICE WATER LINE

PROPOSED 2" PVC DOMESTIC
WATER LINE

PROPOSED FIRE SERVICE
VAULT TO MEET THE CITY

OF DULUTH REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED 6" PVC
SANITARY SEWER
SERVICE @ 2.00% MIN.

PROPOSED
CLEANOUT

PROPOSED
CLEANOUT

PROPOSED
CLEANOUT











WITH THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE VILLAGE MALL DEVELOPMENT, THE
STORMWATER FLOWS OF THIS PROJECT (PLANET FITNESS) WERE CONSIDERED.
BASED UPON THE REDUCTION OF IMPERVIOUS AREA NO STORMWATER DETENTION
IS REQUIRED FOR THE PLANET FITNESS DEVELOPMENT.

EXISTING TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:    104,757 S.F. (2.40 ACRES) (96.5%)
EXISTING TOTAL  PERVIOUS AREA (OPEN SPACE):    3,829 S.F. (0.09ACRES) (3.5%)

PROPOSED TOTAL  IMPERVIOUS AREA:    88,087 S.F. (2.02 ACRES) (81.1%)
PROPOSED TOTAL  PERVIOUS AREA (OPEN SPACE):    20,499 S.F. (0.47 ACRES) (18.9%)

REDUCTION IN IMPERVIOUS AREA:    15.9%

STORMWATER QUALITY WILL BE PROVIDED FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT WITH A
BIO-RETENTION PONDS THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY.



C4.0

Storm Sewer

and Utility

Plan



Atlas 14 IDF regionalization
To assist in using Atlas 14 with the Rational Method, MnDOT has created 32 Atlas 14 Rainfall
Intensity-Duration-Frequency (IDF). These regions supersede the 3 regions specified in the
MnDOT Drainage Manual (2000). These tables were designed to be used with the Rational
Method which is typically used for storm drain design and catch basin spacing.

15 30 60

2
3

2
7

 
M

o
u

n
t
a

i
n

 
S

h
a

d
o

w
 
D

r
i
v
e

D
u

l
u

t
h

,
 
M

N
 
5

5
8

1
1

S
t
.
 
L

o
u

i
s
 
C

o
u

n
t
y
,
 
M

i
n

n
e

s
o

t
a

ISSUED TO CITY
04.05.2022

N
e

w
 
G

r
o

u
n

d
 
U

p
 
B

u
i
l
d

i
n

g
 
f
o

r
:

210 South Market St., Suite B

Troy, OH 45373

 p 937.760.3884

 mtwiss@gomtstudio.com

RDC Project No. 22-104

M
T

S
T

U
D

I
O

 
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

P
L

A
N

E
T

 
F

I
T

N
E

S
S

ISSUED / REVISED DATE

Civil Engineer:

Architect:

4516 Boardwalk | Smithton, IL | 62285

 reylingdc@gmail.com

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

Todd J. Reyling, PE

Minnesota PE 50973

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL LOT 1, BLOCK 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL LOT 1, BLOCK 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL FIRST ADDITION LOT 9, BLOCK 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL FIRST ADDITION LOT 10, BLOCK 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL FIRST ADDITION LOT 0, BLOCK 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL FIRST ADDITION LOT 5, BLOCK 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
VILLAGE MALL LOT 1, BLOCK 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
12' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
  ****************   ANALYSIS OPTIONS   ****************   FLOW UNITS ................    CFS CFS   SUBBASIN HYDROGRAPH METHOD.  RATIONAL RATIONAL   TIME OF CONCENTRATION...... SCS  USER DEFINED USER DEFINED   RETURN PERIOD..............    10 YEARS 10 YEARS   LINK ROUTING METHOD .......   HYDRODYNAMIC HYDRODYNAMIC   STARTING DATE .............    APR-03-2022 00:00:00 APR-03-2022 00:00:00   ENDING DATE ...............    APR-03-2022 01:00:00 APR-03-2022 01:00:00   REPORT TIME STEP ..........    00:00:1000:00:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE: 04.05.2022      LICENSE NUMBER: 50973

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGNATURE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAME: TODD JEFFREY REYLING



BURNING TREE ROAD

(66' W
IDE R/W

)

(ASPH
ALT)

MOUNTAIN SHADOW DRIVE

(66' W
IDE R/W)

(ASPHALT)

MATTERNHORN DRIVE

(66' WIDE R/W)

(ASPHALT)

B
u

r
n

i
n

g
 
T

r
e

e
 
R

d
 
a

n
d

 
M

o
u

n
t
a

i
n

 
S

h
a

d
o

w
 
D

r

D
u

l
u

t
h

,
 
M

N

ISSUED TO CITY 04.05.2022

N
e

w
 
G

r
o

u
n

d
 
U

p
 
B

u
i
l
d

i
n

g
 
f
o

r
:

210 South Market St., Suite B

Troy, OH 45373

 p 937.760.3884

 mtwiss@gomtstudio.com

M
T

S
T

U
D

I
O

 
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

P
L

A
N

E
T

 
F

I
T

N
E

S
S

ISSUED / REVISED DATE

Civil Engineer:

Architect:

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

Todd J. Reyling, PE

Missouri PE 2011020072

4516 Boardwalk | Smithton, IL | 62285

 reylingdc@gmail.com

Missouri Firm License: 2016012969

MO Certificate of Authority: LC001485066

TODD
JEFFREY
REYLING

NUMBER
PE-2011020072

DATE SIGNED - 02.17.2021

LICENSE EXPIRES - 12.31.2021

L-1

Landscape Architect:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
21

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) VL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) TT

AutoCAD SHX Text
(4) VL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) VL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) CC

AutoCAD SHX Text
(6) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(4) PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(4) PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(7) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(6) CS

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
(7) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(6) CS

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(5) BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 inch =     ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
( IN FEET )

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
206 THOROBRED RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOVELAND, OHIO 45140

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL PLANTINGS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF DULUTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING ORDINANCE. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PERPETUAL MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPE SHALL BE PROVIDED AND ANY DEAD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR DISEASED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH APPROVED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPECIES WITHIN THREE MONTHS, WEATHER PERMITTING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES WITH THE OWNER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING IN THE FIELD ACTUAL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATIONS AND  ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER INDICATED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ON PLANS OR NOT. CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE UTILITES PROTECTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE OF UTILITY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE FINISH SURFACE, GRADE ACCURACY AND 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOPSOIL FOR DEPTH AND QUALITY; IF CONDITIONS ARE UNSATISFACTORY, 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTIFY LANDSCAPE DESIGNER AND OWNER AND DO NOT BEGIN WORK 

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNTIL CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, REPAIR ALL DAMAGES MADE TO EXISTING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONDITIONS TO A SATISFACTORY MANNER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN SHALL BE PRESERVED IN ACCORDANCE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO ACCEPTABLE NURSERY INDUSTRY PROCEDURES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN AND SHALL HAVE PASSED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSPECTION REQUIRED UNDER STATE REGULATIONS.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEED ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS THAT ARE NOT LANDSCAPED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN LAWN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREAS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PLANT'S LIVABILITY WITH A (1) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
IF PROPOSED PLANT LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH UTILITIES, LIGHTS, EXISTING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FEATURES OR CROWD EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER TO CONSULT ON THE ADJUSTMENTS OF ANY PLANT LOCATIONS. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANY CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDED SUBTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER.  UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH APPROPRIATE PLANTS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
G E N E R A L   N O T E S

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
YEAR MATERIAL AND LABOR WARRANTY FOR ALL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLAN AND PLANT SCHEDULE, ACCEPT  

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PLAN TO BE CORRECT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D R A W I N G    N O T E S

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING CALCULATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARTICLE 4 SECTION 50-25.4 (A&B)

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAGNETIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" x 2" x 36" PRESSURE TREATED

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUBBER HOSE SHEATH AT BARK *

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) MULTI-STRAND 12 GAGE STEEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUY WIRES.  WHITE FLAG ON EACH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) TURNBUCKLES, GALVANIZED OR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING AND GUYING

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE PRUNED AND SHAPED.  CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
INAPPROPRIATE BRANCHES AND LIMBS.  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS THE SOLE JUDGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE STAKES 1 YEAR AFTER PLANTING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT ALL TREES SO ROOT BALL IS LEVEL WITH FINISH GRADE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ONLY STAKE DECIDUOUS TREES WITH A 3" OR GREATER CALIPER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF THE EXTENT OF PRUNING AND SHAPING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL.  IF CONTAINER

AutoCAD SHX Text
MATERIAL IS USED, REMOVE CONTAINER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLA0001

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION:

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
N O T E S

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET TRUNK

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
36" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING MIX BACKFILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACT TO PREVENT SETTLING

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS EXISTED IN THE NURSERY

AutoCAD SHX Text
OAK STAKES (3 TOTAL) *

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" MULCH (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" SOIL SAUCER

AutoCAD SHX Text
50%%D

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVOID TIGHT GUY WIRES. *

AutoCAD SHX Text
ESTABLISH SAME ROOT COVER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIP-PAINTED. *

AutoCAD SHX Text
120%%D

AutoCAD SHX Text
DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" x 2" x 36" PRESSURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING AND GUYING

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EVERGREEN TREES WITH 2" CALIPER OR SMALLER SHALL BE STAKED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROVIDE WATER CRYSTALS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
EVERGREEN TREES HAVING A HEIGHT OF 7' OR GREATER SHALL BE STAKED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR EVERGREEN TREES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE STAKES 1 YEAR AFTER PLANTING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MATERIAL IS USED, REMOVE CONTAINER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL.  IF CONTAINER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLA0002

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uN O T E S

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACT TO PREVENT SETTLING

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREATED OAK STAKES

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING MIX BACKFILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3 TOTAL) *

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP

AutoCAD SHX Text
120%%D

AutoCAD SHX Text
ESTABLISH SAME ROOT COVER

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS EXISTED IN THE NURSERY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET TRUNK PLUMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLACE HOSE SHEATH AT A POINT 2/3 OF TRUNK HEIGHT *

AutoCAD SHX Text
HEIGHT DIMENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MULTI-STRAND 12 GAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL WIRE *

AutoCAD SHX Text
TURNBUCKLE *

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" MULCH (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" SOIL SAUCER

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUBBER HOSE SHEATH *

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIMENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIDTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUB PLANTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TWICE ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLA0003

AutoCAD SHX Text
VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIN FOLIAGE AND BRANCHES BY 1/3 WHILE STILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
RETAINING NORMAL PLANT SHAPE.  DO NOT CUT A LEADER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUB SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION TO FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
IF CONTAINER IS USED, REMOVE CONTAINER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS IT DID TO PREVIOUS GRADE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" SAUCER ALL AROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" MULCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING SOIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
N O T E S

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
QUANTITY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTANICAL NAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
KEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMON NAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIZE / REMARKS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING SCHEDULE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACER rubrum 'Somerset'

AutoCAD SHX Text
AR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Somerset Maple

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET FRONTAGE AND PARKING BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 TREE/35' LF FRONTAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 SHRUBS/25' LF FRONTAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VUA

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 TREE/300' SQFT LANDSCAPE AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
4,566.59 SQFT 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4,566.59/300 = 15.2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
16 TREES REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
17 TREES PROVIDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
761 LF BURNING TREE RD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
761/35 = 21.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
22 TREES REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
22 TREES PROVIDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
761 LF BURNING TREE RD 

AutoCAD SHX Text
761/25 = 30.44 x 3 = 91.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
92 SHRUBS REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
92 SHRUBS PROVIDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL PARKING ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS TO BE COVERED WITH DECORATIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE ROCK SO AS NO EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE SEEN. COLOR AND 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIZE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER. PREEMERGENT AND LANDSCAPE FABRIC  

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ROCK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED PLANET FITNESS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED DUMPSTER AND ENCLOSURE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE BOULDER. COLOR, SHAPE, SIZE TO VARY AND BE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY OWNER. LANDSCAPE BOULDER TO BE BURIED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/3 ITS HEIGHT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
200 LF MOUNTAIN SHADOW DR 

AutoCAD SHX Text
200/35 = 5.71

AutoCAD SHX Text
6 TREES REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
6 TREES PROVIDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
200 LF MOUNTAIN SHADOW DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
200/25 = 8 x 3 = 24

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 SHRUBS REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
25 SHRUBS PROVIDED

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 3/4" B&B

AutoCAD SHX Text
CERCIS canadensis 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CC

AutoCAD SHX Text
Eastern Redbud

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 10 Container, 6' H

AutoCAD SHX Text
GINKGO biloba "Princeton Sentry'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GB

AutoCAD SHX Text
Princeton Sentry Ginkgo

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 3 Container, 12" H

AutoCAD SHX Text
JUNIPERUS x pfitzeriana 'Monsan'

AutoCAD SHX Text
JP

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sea of Gold Juniper

AutoCAD SHX Text
24

AutoCAD SHX Text
Clump, No. 2 Container

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANICUM virgatum 'Shenandoah

AutoCAD SHX Text
PV

AutoCAD SHX Text
Shenandoah Switch Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
6' H, B&B

AutoCAD SHX Text
PICEA pungens 'Hoopsi'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
Hoops Blue Spruce

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" B&B

AutoCAD SHX Text
TILIA tomentosa 'Sterling Silver'

AutoCAD SHX Text
TT

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sterling Silver Linden

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
30" B&B

AutoCAD SHX Text
VIBURNUM lantana 'Mohican'

AutoCAD SHX Text
VL

AutoCAD SHX Text
Mohican Viburnum

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 3 Container, 15" H

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEIGELA florida 'Minuet'

AutoCAD SHX Text
WF

AutoCAD SHX Text
Minuet Weigela

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 3 Container, 15" H

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUXUS koreana 'Wintergreen'

AutoCAD SHX Text
BK

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wintergreen Boxwood

AutoCAD SHX Text
36

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" B&B

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 3 Container, 15" H

AutoCAD SHX Text
SALIX purpurea 'Nana'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text
Blue Arctic Willow

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 3 Container, 15" H

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNUS sericea 'Kelseyi'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CS

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kelsey Dwarf Dogwood

AutoCAD SHX Text
12


	PL22-089 Staff Report.pdf
	Map.pdf
	variance-checklist PF Duluth MN.pdf
	Variance Supplemental Form Revised  July 2019

	January 2022 Check In Comps.pdf
	22-104_PF Duluth MN_site plan 2022-04-04.pdf
	2kLA-PF-DuluthMN-PLA-PLA.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLA






